STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) AMENDMENT # 10
) TO
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT ) MOU 2011-38

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) # 2011-38 was made and entered into the 22nd day of
November, 2010 between the Town of Bluffton (hereinafter the “Town”) and Beaufort-Jasper Water and Sewer
Authority (hereinafter “BJWSA”); and

WHEREAS, Section IIl (B) of MOU # 2011-38 provided for a ten (10) year validity period which could be
extended by mutual agreement of both parties; and

WHEREAS, prior to the end of the validity period, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for a
period of ninety (90) days from November 22, 2020 through February 20, 2021 in Amendment 1; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for another period of ninety (90) days from
February 21, 2021 through May 22, 2021 in Amendment 2; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for another period of ninety (90) days from
May 23, 2021 through August 22, 2021 in Amendment 3; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for an additional period of six (6) months
from August 23, 2021 to February 23, 2022 in Amendment 4; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for an additional period of six (6) months
from February 23, 2022 to August 24, 2022 in Amendment 5; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for an additional period of six (6) months
from August 24, 2022 to February 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agreed to extend the agreement for an additional period of six (6) months
from February 24, 2023 to August 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Town and BJWSA agreed to extend MOU # 2011-38 for an additional period of six (6) months from
August 24, 2023 to February 24, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Town and BJWSA agreed to extend MOU # 2011-38 for an additional period of six (6) months from
February 24, 2024 to August 24, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Town and BJWSA agree to amend MOU # 2011-38 as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises written herein and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound,
the Town and the BJWSA agree as follows:

1. Town and BJWSA agree to extend MOU # 2011-38 for an additional period of approximately twelve (12)
months from August 24, 2024 to September 18, 2025, with the end date slightly extended to align with similar
agreements between BJWSA and Beaufort County and BJWSA and Jasper County.

2. All other terms and conditions of MOU # 2011-38 shall remain in full force and effect and remain unchanged
except as stated herein.

Page 1 of 2 Form Last Revised 6/20/2019



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the within Amendment # 10 to MOU # 2011-38 to be
executed this day of , 2024.

BEAUFORT-JASPER WATER TOWN OF BLUFFTON
AND SEWER AUTHORITY
Date: Date:
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Position: Position:
Witness: Witness:
Attachments:
1. none

Page 2 of 2 Form Last Revised 6/20/2019



